2023-010279

Klamath County, Oregon
11/30/2023 08:17:02 AM
Fee: $247.00

When recorded return to;

Skysol, LLC

c/o 174 Power Global

300 Spectrum Center Drive, Suite 1020
Irvine, CA 92618

THIS MEMORANDUM OF THIRD AMENDMENT TO AMENDED AND
RESTATED LEASE AND EASEMENT FOR A SOLAR ENERGY PROJECT (this
“Memorandum of Third Amendment”) is entered into as of the 29  day of November, 2023
(the “Third Amendment Effective Date”), by and between Gavin Rajnus, L.L.C., a Oregon
limited liability company (“OWNER”), and Skysol, LLC, a Utah limited liability company
(“COMPANY”). OWNER and COMPANY may sometimes be referred to each as a “Party” or
together as “Parties”.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, OWNER and COMPANY entered into that certain Amended and Restated
Lease and Easement for a Solar Energy Project dated as of January 26, 2017, but effective as of
June 18, 2015, evidenced by that certain Memorandum of Amended and Restated Lease and
Easement for a Solar Energy Project, which was recorded on February 16, 2017, as Instrument
Number 2017-001670, Official Public Records, Klamath County, Oregon, as amended by that
certain First Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease and Easement for a Solar Energy
Project dated December 28, 2018, as evidenced by that certain Memorandum of First
Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease and Easement for a Solar Energy Project, which
was recorded on January 15, 2019 as Instrument Number 2019-000431, Official Public Records,
Klamath County, Oregon, as further amended by that certain Second Amendment to Amended
and Restated Lease and Easement for a Solar Energy Project dated May 27, 2022, as evidenced
by that certain Memorandum of Second Amendment to Amended and Restated Lease and
Easement for a Solar Energy Project, which was recorded on June 2, 2022 as Instrument
Number 2022-006950, Official Public Records, Klamath County, Oregon (collectively, the
“Lease”);

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain Third Amendment to Amended and
Restated Lease and Easement for a Solar Energy Project, dated as of the Third Amendment
Effective Date (the “Third Amendment”); and

WHEREAS, the Parties wish to give notice of the existence of the Third Amendment by
executing this Memorandum of Third Amendment.



NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of
which are hereby acknowledged, the Parties hereto agree as follows:

1. Legal Description of the Property. The Third Amendment amended the
description of the Property subject to the Lease. The revised legal description of the Property
that is subject to the Lease is set forth in Exhibit A to this Memorandum of Third Amendment.

2. Ratification. The Parties ratify each of the previously executed documents
constituting the Lease.

3. Counterpart Execution. This Memorandum of Third Amendment may be
executed in two or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and all of
which together shall constitute one and the same instrument.

4, Incorporation by Reference. The terms, covenants, and conditions of the Lease
are incorporated into this Memorandum of Third Amendment as if set forth fully herein.

5. Effect. This Memorandum of Third Amendment is intended to provide record
notice of the Third Amendment. In the event of any inconsistency between the terms and
provisions of this Memorandum of Third Amendment and the terms and provisions of the Lease,
as amended by the Third Amendment, the terms and provisions of the Lease, as amended by the
Third Amendment, shall control.

[REMAINDER OF PAGE INTENTIONALLY LEFT BLANK]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Memorandum of Third
Amendment as of the Third Amendment Effective Date.

OWNER:

Gavin Rajnus, L.L.C,,
an Oregon limited hablhty company

W&/

Name avm Rajnus /
Its: Operatmg Manager

COMPANY: SKYSOL, LLC, a Utah limited liability company

By: Hanwha Total Solar II, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

%M

” Byung Cheofilee
Itss: Co-CEO

Its:

By:

Marc-Antoine Pignon
Its: Co-CEO




IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have executed this Memorandum of Third
Amendment as of the Third Amendment Effective Date.

OWNER:

Gavin Rajnus, L.L.C,,
an Oregon limited habnhty company

/'\
W Az
Name \“Gavm Rajnus
Its:  Operating Manager

COMPANY ¢ SKYSOL, LLC, a Utah limited liability company

By: Hanwha Total Solar II, LLC,
a Delaware limited liability company

Its: Manager
By:
Byung Cheon Lee
By:
Marc-Antoine Pignon

Its: Co-CEO




STATE OF OREGON )
) SS:

COUNTY OF_K fomatd, )

/A
On this |3 day of A/oV , 2023, before me appeared D. Gavin Rajnus to me
known to be the person described in and who executed the foregoing instrument, and
acknowledged that he/she executed same as his/her free act and deed.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, 1 have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal in
the County and State aforesaid on the day and year first above written.

o OFFICIAL STAMP Name (Simmi/mad»w %—*“-
(Q :} ISAAC DEWAYNE NUNN ‘
!

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON —
N COMMISSION NO. 1000801 Notary Public

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES MARCH 14, 2025




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
' who signed the document to which this certificate is
" attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
. validity of that document.

State of California o
County of range )

On November 29, 2023 before me, _ Kimberly Rae Johnson, Notary Public

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared Byung Cheon Lee

who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) isfare
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in
his/herftheir authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/hertheir signature(s) on the instrument the
person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.

I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing
paragraph is true and correct.

P KIMBERLY RAE JOHNSOM
e\ Notary Public - Catifornia
} Orange County :
S Y Commission ¥ 2408943
" uy Comm, Expires Jul 11, 2026 F

WITNESS my hand ang official seal.

e "'éignature \

—A)/ \\\J (Seal)
S




ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other office completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, And not the truthfulness, accuracy, or
validity of that document

State of Texas '

County of HCLYY I\S

Before me, D\a,(\(k \}/MLDSOL , on this day personally appeared

(insert the name and character of the officer)

-

Nknown to me (or proved to me on the oath of or through
(description of identity card or other document) to be the person whose name is subscribed to

the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that he executed the same for the purposes
and consideration therein expressed.

Given under my hand and seal of office this 2 2 day of ‘U{ )\(f Y )Dﬁ _ 2023.

(Personalized Seal) (l }[ £“I o

Notary Public's Signature

<G, DIANABARBOSA
Lot My Nolary ID # 131645050
st ai®  Explres October 28, 2026




EXHIBIT A
To

MEMORANDUM OF THIRD AMENDMENT TO
AMENDED AND RESTATED LEASE AND EASEMENT FOR A SOLAR ENERGY
PROJECT

LEGAL DESCRIPTION OF PROPERTY

See attached.



4 ™

REGISTERED
FROFESSIONAL
LARD SURVEYOR

i
* OREGON

JULY 11, 2017
KRIS WROOLIE

EXHIBIT 'A’
INDEX

\ H7350 ’
EXFIREL. 6/30/24
SUBSTATION, AUX POWER, GEN-TIE, & —
ACCESS EASEMENTS (SEE SHEETS 2-19
‘ FOR DETAILS & DESCRIPTIONS)
|
m"?f;{) <
((v(]\ r;‘_\h " Vad
AR A
A D
¢ // n(@ [N
100" COLLECTOR LINE EASEMENT -« _ i AN ’J‘(,V
(SEE SHEETS 11-12 FORDETAIL) K /7 R
\I\\\%// PONCI
P B
d
ol
Vol
— < - - - ]
| j o LEASE AREA
Nz
} / RN Cy
d RS
‘ ‘ C)‘/\v\ ~ N
‘ e W0
O oy
| e d '
)\/\rx N -
| G
| J
L e [
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE, LEGEND
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.
— — — ——— SECTION LINE
| : \ SECTION QUARTER LINE

0 2000 4000' 6000

SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood

10170 Church Ranch Way, Suite #201
Westminster, CO 80021
westwoodps.com

(720) 531-8350
(888) 937-5150

Phone
Toll Free

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

GAVIN RAJNUS

PROJECT LEASE & EASEMENT
EXHIBIT
SHEET: 10F 19
KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | pare 11/03/2023




I'| ™~ NW. CORNER SEC. 35, === - -
TWP. 40 S, RGE. 11E, / " i
FOUND BRASS CAPPED 1 " %
INCH IRON NEXT TO { o N
STONE ; [ ,
4 1.5
' I W . N
A Y
GAVIN RANUS LiC |l o |
ol R-4011-00000-06300-000 || R
9 (NOT A PART) | GAVIN| RAUNUS LLC
3 R—4011-00000—-06001-000
N |
Ly P | , — — =
' Do & sHARON RAINUS || =
S | R-4011-00000-07400-000 \ cSloE 1/4 CORNER SEC. -~
N (NOT A PART) L TYA DN 48D 35 TWP. 40 S, RGE. |\\
OQI ~ POINT OF & |I /_\/\\_/L_L_’ //\: [ 11 E. FOUND 3 l
S| BEGINNING "' A INCH atuminom | \
R o A | cap T
\ wav 3 . \
7 ~ &
e 7 NQ R : }
/‘ "t . |l A Lr\l N \ s/ I l‘
< VD ~ o W
- C)" f »‘ n |l I \
\ % ‘\
T\*__ _ | _ 589°19'28'E 5373.88 5 r_
~ POINT OF | B ‘
Q COMMENCEMENT W. " N
<< 8 1/4 CORNER SEC. 35, S N .
2 TWP. 40 S, RGE. 11E, c o < I
Q = FOUND 3 INCH Y o
Qz - ALUMINUM CAPPED PLS 7 s o )
I & | 2442 NexT T0 STONES Nis ol R | o /]
K /_'f(/ ~ /_'.((/
P S ' pon & sHaroN rRAINUS 8 | g <2 |7 - l
5 S R-4011-00000-07404-000 S r
& 5 (NOT A PART) h ‘ ~J I
m o] CHARLES & NAOMI SICAK CHARLES & NAOMI SICAK
& ||l KENNETH D &DEBORAH COOMBE | 4ot amsmoriozon oty somessmion oo
§ R-4011-00000-07405-000 (NOTA PART) (NOT A PART)
< | (NOT A PART) GAVIN RAINUS
Q R-4017-00000+06002-000
I —[==30 | (NOT A ’PARD
| REGISTERED |
FROFESSIONAL x
LEGEND: LAKD SURVEYOR
[ ] FOUND MONUMENT (SEE LABEL)

16TH SECTION LINE

—— — — —— SECTION AND QUARTER SECTION LINE

RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE

= = mmm o == [ FASE AREA
PARCEL LINE
TIE

T OREGON
JULY 11, 2017

KRIS WROOLIE
WILAD

EXFIREZ. 06/30/24

800" 1600° 2400

1" =800

SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood

Skysol Lease Area 2

PROJECT

Exhibit
Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
e BT Reon KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | onet 1110000
' DATE: 11/01/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




§85°23'53"E {N85°50'34"E
$89°59'57"F 243315~~~ 266.83-7 7™,
- — o 1182.10 RN
/ /# ____ —————— . A
N19°2527°E J° 1
| - NW. CORNER SEC. 35, 39187~ | [ ,
TWP. 40 S, RGE.11E, N/ RE
|  FOUND BRASS CAPPED 1 INCH IRON,{ R [
NEXT TO STONE w | s [
, © ol XE
| 2
. o )
e Sl
X !
I W I
o X $89°57'14° |l GAVIN RAJUNUS LUC
8 sors71aE 23315 R—4011—00000—06001—000
R 15498 -====._ 1\l -
tu \\ \\\\ \ - -
N & S N
% ':(l / /
< L NS \ POINT X
S o o/ OF |
= VA
v S % BEGINNING ) |
M 3 { : 4 N
[ Ly ’_~Ll ‘,\\*\
' © | o ,
N89°59'55"F 03 3 NG
| 36790-=v~ ©RQ ™M g3
I \ S U\} S ‘5
N0O0°00'56"'W | S89°59'19"F | V2 >
202~9~3 ‘\—\: f 587-8.3 \\/I ~ - _.\\J 0 5070|' _ 5001'000 1500°
S89°19'28"E \
59.66 —y o o\ - $89°19'28"F 5313.88
POINT OF l EAST-WEST LINE OF SAID SECTION 35 -
COMMENCEMENT
| W 1/4 CORNER SEC.35, X
—_ TWP. 40 S., RGE. 11 E, i | T~ WEST LINE OF .
:$ | FOUND 3 INCH ALUMINUM E§ Zﬁg%%gﬁféﬂgD LEGEND: |
Y )
S( = CAPPED PLS 2442 S BEING A REPLAT OF ) FOUND MONUMENT (SEE LABEL)
Q NEXT TO STONES L PARCEL 1 OF LAND 16TH SECJION LINE
E S‘ R % PARTITION 56-96 —— — — —— SECTION AND QUARTER SECTION LINE
= i < VX N RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE
6 P o m x
a O ¢ S N e ———— LEASE AREA
n = | , o 5 PARCEL LJNE
S = 1 < LS = = — - TIE
< & X |
Q § | x-‘::\‘ < o
< & . N89°57'09"W R S16°16'49"W
Ry - 4_2-67_\:;:;LL ______________ 65.61> f
88.63 -<=~ 1205.68 ] 56160 -
NOO°7 7123HW N88 5827 W |/V88°27'48"W

Westwood

(952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
(952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343
(888) 937-5150  westwoodps.com

Phone
Fax
Toll Free

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

SKYSOL SOLAR
PROJECT

KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

Skysol Lease Area 2
Exhibit

SHEET:
DATE:

20F5
11/01/2023




$85°23'53"E |N85°50'34"F !
$89°59'57'E  243.31~ ==~ 266.83 77 $89°58'55"E S49°58'33"E
1182.10 N 965.38 -<231.52
—— — — —— —— —— T e T e e i -_ — _
N N $49°59'03"F
~----=-321.98
N
’ N ‘ *l %o '
| ~ Ky
Al ‘ 707\9'7@ I
I & N'e, G
ne . N
/ 1
X ) Al *\
N <% | =
Ny \ 0 "
3 1500" “\:\*‘ 7 IN c
1" = 500° ' | e = S |
| ot |L” S$89°54'11"E
| i < s 9 _264.921
— ﬁ\\
- - - o - - |
LEGEND: h I
10X
[ ] FOUND MONUMENT (SEE LABEL)} ’ , L : o
16TH SECTION LjNE »\‘i’» | gg |
—— — — ——— SECTION AND QUARTER SECTION LINE s ’ 4 m |
—_— RIGHT—OF—WAY‘LINE Mt 5 ¥ M :
————— LEASE AREA »iv ‘(%
PARCEL LINE -
_____ TE N g 08
Al E. 1/4 CORNER SEC. 35,~ ;S
A | TWP. 40S,RGET11E o
; g FOUND 3 INCH ALUMINUM CAP '
| 588°38'13'w| |
| CAVIN RAINUS LLC 46.47-<|
R—4011-00000-06001-000 $00°17'55"E T‘b
— - o 24813~
By
\
| /'{*
y | 121.94<"N 2
ND | . 527"585915:“‘“l
2 4 ' ) [N
"OF c)‘» | e |r'w\w & |
ND v . ]
6 3 ,-‘\’ a
. ll PAY ‘ ),/
\ Ay r / / N $
\\“* v (0
| ‘“ - 158
& FR
‘ \~\4V r\— — — ’\,> |
| N89°54'12"W 380707 o
S16°1649"W ,—r~131.90 NTseassTw  K895621W |
65 67\\\ // | ’ /’,\9388 I / —.—_36638
_______ e N T G357 Y /' s00°10'14'w ‘
y 120568 ~ 56760 - ,'/ S89595W | = 58174 -
s8=821W NE82748'W 027 N89°22'30"W l

$63°12'01"W.

Westwood

SKYSOL SOLAR
PROJECT

Phone
Fax
Toll Free

(952) 937-5150 1270

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

1 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

(952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343
(888) 937-5150  westwoodps.com

KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

Skysol Lease Area 2
Exhibit

SHEET:
DATE:

30F5
11/01/2023




A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 18-12 BEING A REPLAT OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 56-96, SITUATE IN SECTION 25, 26, 35
AND 36, TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE WILLIAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON AND DULY RECORDED ON
FEBRUARY 26, 2013 IN 2013-002139, RECORDS OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE WEST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35 FROM WHICH THE NORTHWEST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 35 BEARS
NORTH 00 DEGREES 26 MINUTES 07 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2,641.66 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 28 SECONDS EAST ALONG THE EAST-WEST QUARTER LINE OF SAID SECTION 35, A DISTANCE OF 59.66
FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 56 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 202.93 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 19 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 587.83 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 367.90 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 56 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 575.66 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 22 DEGREES 24 MINUTES 31 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 425.74 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 154.98 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF SAID PARCEL 1 AND THE
POINT OF BEGINNING;

THENCE CONTINUE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 14 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 23.31 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 01 MINUTE 26 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1,048.50 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 19 DEGREES 25 MINUTES 27 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 391.87 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 57 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1,182.10 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 85 DEGREES 23 MINUTES 53 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 243.31 FEET;
THENCE NORTH 85 DEGREES 50 MINUTES 34 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 266.83 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 965.38 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 33 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 231.52 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 49 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 03 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 321.98 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 44 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 48 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 404.64 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 51 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 518.28 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 11 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 264.92 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 00 MINUTES 36 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1,358.80 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 13 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 46.47 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 55 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 248.13 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 21 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 59 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 121.94 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 53 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 379.41 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 27 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 59 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 365.67 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 56 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 380.70 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 00 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 14 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 366.38 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 581.74 FEET;

SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood PROJECT Syl Lesse Area

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300 O
Fax (952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343 SH EET: 4 F 5
R BT weoopecom KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

: DATE: 11/01/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




DESCRIPTION CONTINUED

THENCE NORTH 15 DEGREES 45 MINUTES 51 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 93.88 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 89 DEGREES 59 MINUTES 52 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 653.57 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 63 DEGREES 12 MINUTES 01 SECOND WEST, A DISTANCE OF 40.27 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 54 MINUTES 12 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 131.90 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 16 DEGREES 16 MINUTES 49 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 65.61 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 27 MINUTES 48 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 561.60 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 21 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 1,205.68 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 11 MINUTES 23 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 88.63 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 57 MINUTES 09 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 42.61 FEET TO THE WEST LINE OF A SAID PARCEL 1;
THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 39 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1206.05 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 00 DEGREES 34 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST ALONG SAID WEST LINE, A DISTANCE OF 1186.88 TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 14,008,482 SQUARE FEET OR 321.590 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

ALL DISTANCES, AREAS, AND BEARINGS ARE GRID BASED ON OREGON STATE PLANE SOUTH NAD 83(2011 ADJUSTMENT)

SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood PROJECT Syl Lesse Area

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

Fax (952) 937-5822 Minnetondka,MN 55343 SHEET: 50F5S
e s R KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | owie  11/01/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




EXHIBIT 'A’
SUBSTATION LEASE

A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 18-12 BEING A REPLAT OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 56-96, SITUATE IN SECTION 25, 26, 35
AND 36, TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE WILLIAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON AND DULY RECORDED ON
FEBRUARY 26, 2013 IN 2013-002139, RECORDS OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 FROM WHICH THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 BEARS
NORTH 00 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2652.19 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25, A
DISTANCE OF 2601.71 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1196.92 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 99.76 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 83.62 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREE 41 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 190.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 120.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 41 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 190.00 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 36.38 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 22,800 SQUARE FEET OR 0.523 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

ALL DISTANCES, AREAS, AND BEARINGS ARE GRID BASED ON OREGON STATE PLANE SOUTH NAD 83(2011 ADJUSTMENT)

SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood | PROJECT ity

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
e o M s SHEET: 2 OF 19
e o) oan P KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | pare 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




EXHIBIT 'A’

SUBSTATION LEASE

NE. CORNER SEC. 25, TWP. 405, RGE. 11 E. ~
FOUND BRASS CAPPED 2 INCH IRON PIPE \\

(@)Y
| AUX POWER - gg’m%w N
POINT OF EASEMENT ~o ¢ } ﬁ
~
BEGINNING AN o
N SUBSTATION LEASE S
] oy
SEE' DETAIL SHEET 4 OF 19 |°g
\ Z
| AN w){ | |
J
| - — /\// |
e /// - < =~ /
s - I’ —
< { 240"
o _N08°02'40"E
N5258'18°E_ T o \ 99.76(TIE) \
119692 "\ 7~ \ ] — ACCESS POINT OF -~
NS s o COMMENCEMENT
\ ey - 100' COLLECTOR EASEMENT E 1/4 CORNER SEC. \
P LINE EASEMENT 25, TWP. 40 S, RGE. 4
| e 11 E FOUND \
P - S. LINE, NE 1/4 ALUMINUM CAPPED 2 \
L S e N89°38'05"W 2601.71 (TIE) INCH IRON PIPE \‘ﬁ J
< ‘ d o
N LEGEND
SECTION QTR-QTR LINE
—— — — —— SECTIONLINE
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE LEASE LINE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET. PARCEL LINE
® FOUND MONUMENT
—;— (SEE LABEL)
- — I SKYSOL SOLAR
SUBSTATION
Westwood | PROJECT EXHIBIT
Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
Fax (952) 937-5822 Minnetondka, MN 55343 SH EET 3 O F 1 9
Toll Free (888) 937-5150  westwoodps.com
Westwood Professional Services, Inc. KLAMATH CO U NTY’ O REGO N DATE: 1 1/03/2023




EXHIBIT 'A’
SUBSTATION LEASE

GEN-TIE EASEMENT

_} — - POINT OF BEGINNING

. S88°22'42"E 120.00 —
l/ \|
AUX POWER EASEMENT
ACCESS EASEMENT
o S SUBSTATION LEASE o
T S 0.523 AC.+ g
- ~ )
w (22,800 S.F.) ~
y o N
~ z
/ = %
N -
-7 78 N
_ —~ 2 (=]
s 21
e
//
//
//
\ Jie /l
AN S~ | 8362 R~ —=
N N88°22'42"W | 7 3638
N o | | Neg-2zaz'w |
| f /
|

N ACCESS EASEMENT
\/< N
N ! | /

COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.

' 120'

é

LEGEND

100" COLLECTOR LINE EASEMENT

LEASE LINE

ADJACENT EASEMENT

AREA

0 40' 80

Westwood

(952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
(952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343
(888) 937-5150  westwoodps.com

Phone
Fax
Tol Free

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

SKYSOL SOLAR

PROJECT

KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

SUBSTATION
EXHIBIT

4 0OF 19
11/03/2023

SHEET:
DATE:




EXHIBIT 'A’
GEN-TIE EASEMENT

A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 18-12 BEING A REPLAT OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 56-96, SITUATE IN SECTION 25, 26, 35
AND 36, TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE WILLIAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON AND DULY RECORDED ON
FEBRUARY 26, 2013 IN 2013-002139, RECORDS OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 FROM WHICH THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 BEARS
NORTH 00 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2652.19 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25, A
DISTANCE OF 2601.71 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 43 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 54 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1386.89 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 03 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 16 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 182.98 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 86 DEGREES 10 MINUTES 44 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 50.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 03 DEGREES 49 MINUTES 16 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 181.06 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 42 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 50.04 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 9,107 SQUARE FEET OR 0.209 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

ALL DISTANCES, AREAS, AND BEARINGS ARE GRID BASED ON OREGON STATE PLANE SOUTH NAD 83(2011 ADJUSTMENT)

SKYSOL SOLAR

GEN-TIE EXHIBIT
Westwood | PROJECT

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
e o M s SHEET: 5 OF 19
e o) oan P KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | pare 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




EXHIBIT 'A’

COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.

™

0 400' 800 1200

Westwood

12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
Minnetonka, MN 55343
westwoodps.com

(952) 937-5150
(952) 937-5822
(888) 937-5150

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

Phone
Fax
Tol Free

GEN-TIE EASEMENT NE. CORNER SEC. 25, TWP. 40 S, RGE. 11 E. ~
FOUND BRASS CAPPED 2 INCH IRON PIPE
\
l |
\ : | \
| a3 Nis
, 7 \ s ~
1 Ve
. A\l A\l
\-\‘* q/ ‘ ‘_\\_\;. ‘
| Qf\ 9@ \ |
WV
0$ N MARLA ANN RAINUS
Q <<f\\ R-4071-00000-06200-000
Qf\ OQ (NOT A PART)
A
<<\’P~ \O POCO POLE ;
,\O <(,\/_ _ _ \\ - - - |
| Q/\/ ??* \ ! |
&R POINT OF GEN-TIE EASEMENT 2
O N
R \Y/\ BEGINNING SEE DETAIL SHEET 7 OF 19 19
N
Qgéé AUX POWER L bu
\ EASEMENT ~~===—_ _ \-—==—1 SUBSTATION LEASE o ]
== R N
ACCESS EASEMENT ——— r | , g
13
NS — ACCESS . 2
( v \\\;\ﬂ(J | [ EASEMENT ¢ |
} o e _ e N
7/
A\‘\ ¢ // ~ Ve /i
K // - e
NS , e - \ S~
y /// - - 700" COLLECTOR ~— = T
\ "‘ // - P Ve LINE EASEMEN’T POINT OF .
o Sl COMMENCEMENT N
o ey GAVIN RAJNUS LLC F1aCORNER<EC N\
// P S R-4011-00000-06001-000 25 TWP. 40 S, RGE. \
;s _ 11 £ FOUND \
| 7 -~~~ 3 LINE NE 174 ALUMINUM CAPPED 2 \
PR e QUARTER OF SEC. 25, INCH IRON PIPE \
s - TWP. 405, RGE. 11E. N\
_ A" s JE - _ JE
P ~ S

LEGEND

SECTION QTR-QTR LINE
SECTION LINE
EASEMENT LINE

PARCEL LINE

FOUND MONUMENT
(SEE LABEL)

SKYSOL SOLAR
PROJECT

KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

GEN-TIE EXHIBIT

6 OF 19
11/03/2023

SHEET:
DATE:




EXHIBIT 'A’
GEN-TIE EASEMENT

S86°10'44"F 50,0,

POCO POLE - _
/ GEN-TIE EASEMENT
0.209 AC.+
3 (91017 S.F.)
< g
iﬁ; <
? 3
S 2
S
POINT OF BEGINNING
/ 50.04
. N88°22'42" W
/SUBSTATION
S LEASE
.//
i g
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE LEGEND
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE, EASEMENT LINE
ADJACENT LEASE AREA

OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.
= | SKYSOL SOLAR
GEN-TIE EXHIBIT

0 40'

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

Fax (952) 937-5822 w;rgxtooondkaé 2/]0%55343 SH EET: 7 O F 1 9
e o T " KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON DATE: 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.



EXHIBIT 'A’
AUXILIARY POWER EASEMENT

A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 18-12 BEING A REPLAT OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 56-96, SITUATE IN SECTION 25, 26, 35
AND 36, TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE WILLIAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON AND DULY RECORDED ON
FEBRUARY 26, 2013 IN 2013-002139, RECORDS OF KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON, DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 FROM WHICH THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 BEARS
NORTH 00 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2652.19 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25, A
DISTANCE OF 2601.71 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 42 DEGREES 51 MINUTES 49 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1299.17 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING;
THENCE NORTH 01 DEGREES 40 MINUTES 10 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 10.00 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 88 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 50 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 5.99 FEET;

THENCE SOUTH 01 DEGREE 41 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 10.11 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 87 DEGREES 14 MINUTES 30 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 5.98 FEET TO THE POINT OF BEGINNING.
CONTAINING 60 SQUARE FEET OR 0.007 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.

SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

ALL DISTANCES, AREAS, AND BEARINGS ARE GRID BASED ON OREGON STATE PLANE SOUTH NAD 83(2011 ADJUSTMENT)

SKYSOL SOLAR

w | I PROJ ECT AUXILEI)I(\SIYB::_OWER

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
e o M s SHEET: 8 OF 19
e o) oan P KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | pare 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




AUXILIARY POWER EASEMENT

EXHIBIT 'A’

NE. CORNER SEC. 25, TWP. 40 S, RGE. 11 E. ~
FOUND BRASS CAPPED 2 INCH IRON PIPE

|
MARLA ANN RAINUS
R-4011400000-06200-000 |
(NOT A PART)

0 \ <
V\A ’qb ‘\\5’:
| AR | |
Y
| /\\0 ’\\/\\ |
<€:\\ Oq‘c AUXILIARY POWER EASEMENT
NN SEE DETAIL SHEET 10 OF 19
M |
Q\y N - POCO POLE
A0 = — - / — - - = - = |
|
| QV% _GEN-TIE o
Q}Q* of " EASEMENT ~
A . ‘ @
S - <
&S s L
& POINT OF BEGINNING ~ . _ - SlljBSTA TION LEASE & §‘
\‘ m
ACCESS EASEMENT —— % &
‘ v | =3
e st P
| . 5 | f;; ‘
RN Q\Q /
| —r— — X
& Q 7 e T
N o < ~
. AV s —~
S & e -
) g /7 e y
R — —100
© - COLLECTOR
Vi -
- LINE
v P | EASEMENT POINT OF -~ _
Py EASEMENT COMMENCEMENT
| 7 S LINE NE | E 1/4 CORNER SEC. 25, \
~ ~- S, LINE,
e yyifiod GAVIN RAINUS LLC TWP. 905, RGE T E \
7 , . FOUND ALUMINUM \
P 25, TWP. 40 R-4017-00000-06007-000  cappep 2 INCH IRON PIPE \
s . S, RGETITE N89°38'05"W 2601.71 (TIE) .\+/
- el o -
. - e
N LEGEND
SECTION QTR-QTR LINE
—  — — — SECTIONLINE
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE EASEMENT LINE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET. PARCEL LINE
® FOUND MONUMENT
(SEE LABEL)

™

0 400' 800 1200

Westwood

12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
Minnetonka, MN 55343
westwoodps.com

(952) 937-5150
Fax (952) 937-5822
TolFree  (888) 937-5150

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

Phone

SKYSOL SOLAR

AUXILIARY POWER

PROJECT EXHIBIT
SHEET: 9 OF 19
KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON DATE: 11/03/2023




EXHIBIT 'A’
AUXILIARY POWER EASEMENT

S88°19'50"E
5.99 —
AUXILIARY
POWER
EASEMENT 5 -
0.00TACt g
(60 S.F.) 2 :
oG 5.98
// N87°14'30"w
POINT OF BEGINNING // ELINE
// SUBSTATION
LEASE

LEGEND

COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE

EASEMENT LINE

GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.

ADJACENT EASEMENT

T

- i " | SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood | PROJECT

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

Fax (952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343
IR T weodpecom KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON
7

AREA

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

AUXILIARY POWER
EXHIBIT

SHEET: 10 OF 19
DATE: 11/03/2023




EXHIBIT 'A’
100 FOOT COLLECTOR LINE EASEMENT

A 100 FOOT EASEMENT, 50 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE CENTERLINE, BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 18-12 BEING A
REPLAT OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 56-96, SITUATE IN SECTION 25, 26, 35 AND 36, TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE
WILLIAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON AND DULY RECORDED ON FEBRUARY 26, 2013 IN 2013-002139, RECORDS OF KLAMATH
COUNTY, OREGON, CENTERLINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 FROM WHICH THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 BEARS
NORTH 00 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2652.19 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25, A
DISTANCE OF 2601.71 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1196.92 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 99.76 FEET TO A POINT ON A PROPOSED SUBSTATION LEASE LINE
AND THE POINT OF BEGINNING OF THE CENTERLINE TO BE DESCRIBED;

THENCE RETURN SOUTH 08 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 40 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 99.76 FEET;
THENCE SOUTH 52 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 18 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 5621.56 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 31 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 311.88 FEET TO A POINT ON A PROPOSED LEASE AREA AND SAID
CENTER LINE THERE TERMINATING.

THE SIDELINES OF SAID EASEMENT ARE TO BE PROLONGED OR SHORTENED TO TERMINATE ON THE NORTH AT A PROPOSED SUBSTATION
LEASE AND ON THE SOUTH AT A PROPOSED LEASE AREA.

CONTAINING 604,519 SQUARE FEET OR 13.878 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

ALL DISTANCES, AREAS, AND BEARINGS ARE GRID BASED ON OREGON STATE PLANE SOUTH NAD 83(2011 ADJUSTMENT).

SKYSOL SOLAR

100 FOOT
Westwood |PROJECT COLLECTOR LINE
Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300 EXH I BIT
Fax (952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343 SHEET 1 1 OF 1 9

IR T weodpecom KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | pate: 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




~ NW. CORNER SEC. 25,

EXHIBIT 'A’

100 FOOT COLLECTOR LINE EASEMENT

TWP. 40 S, RGE. 11 E.

NE. CORNER SEC. -—"

N FOUND BRASS
o CAPPED 1 INCH IRON 25, TWP. 40'S, RGE.
| ) o | PIPEIN STONE | 11 E. FOUND BRASS |
N MOUND CAPPED 2 INCH
l N | | ] | IRON PIPE ;
ot (&)}
X0 ~—
‘ N W | 13 m
. | hy ‘o
™, A - — N
oo 4
‘ - W. 1/4 CORNER ™ POINT OF BEGINNING —————~—~~~ - L
/" SEC. 25 TWP. 40, POINT ON PROPOSED 3
N | / RGE. 11 E. FOUND SUBSTATION LEASE LINE NO08°02'40"E ;}4
S | BRASS CAPPED 1 o -y S
; o | INCH IRON PIPE IN S
y | | STONE MOUND (L'\q’ %b’q ' <
1
A\‘l - $ | %ﬁ)
& %7 1196.92
B / N52°58'18'E L
4? ~ Y Ng9t3805'W 260171 =
o “S. LINE, NE 1/4 POINT OF -’
.l OF SEC. 25, COMMENCEMENT
&% TWP. 40S, E. 1/4 CORNER SEC. 25,
| N RGE 11E | TWP.40S,RGE T1E.
& FOUND ALUMINUM
l A | CAPPED 2INCHIRON | o
P PIPE  |&A
N
A Q
J— J— o o . N o o ('\‘
, s
W | -~ S. 1/4 CORNER SEC. %
| Nt /25 7TWP.405, RGE <
& 7 I 17EFOUNDBRASS | SE CORNER SEC.25 -\ |
| T “ 2 SW, CORNER SEC | CAPPED 1INCH TWP. 405, RGE. 11E | &
N8958'31"W 22" 25 Twe. 40, . IRON PIPE IN | FOUND ALUMINUM | S
37 28 21 | RGE 11E FOUND | STONE MOUND CAPPED 2 INCHIRON |
N ,27 || Brasscappep 1 | ppE |
. INCH IRON PIPE IN } \
s E /% // F STONE MOUND Y/
<POINT OF TERMINATION
POINT ON A PROPOSED LEASE AREA
LEGEND

40 ft ACCESS EASEMENT NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET.

COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.

T

0 900 1800' 2700’

SECTION QTR-QTR LINE
SECTION LINE
RIGHT-OF-WAY
EASEMENT LINE
EASEMENT CENTERLINE

PARCEL LINE

FOUND MONUMENT
(SEE LABEL)

SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood

12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
Minnetonka, MN 55343
westwoodps.com

(952) 937-5150
(952) 937-5822
(888) 937-5150

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

Phone
Fax
Tol Free

PROJECT

KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

COLLECTOR LINE

SHEET:
DATE:

100 FOOT

EXHIBIT

12 0F 19
11/03/2023




EXHIBIT 'A’
40 FOOT ACCESS EASEMENT

A 40 FOOT EASEMENT, 20 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF CENTERLINE, BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 18-12 BEING A REPLAT
OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 56-96, SITUATE IN SECTION 25, 26, 35 AND 36, TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE WILLIAMETTE
MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON AND DULY RECORDED ON FEBRUARY 26, 2013 IN 2013-002139, RECORDS OF KLAMATH COUNTY,
OREGON, CENTERLINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

EASEMENT A

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 FROM WHICH THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 BEARS
NORTH 00 DEGREES 32 MINUTES 08 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2652.19 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 89 DEGREES 38 MINUTES 05 SECONDS WEST ALONG THE SOUTH LINE OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25, A
DISTANCE OF 2601.71 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 52 DEGREES 58 MINUTES 18 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 1196.92 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 08 DEGREES 02 MINUTES 40 SECONDS EAST, A DISTANCE OF 99.76 FEET TO THE SOUTH LINE OF A PROPOSED SUBSTATION
LEASE AREA;

THENCE NORTH 88 DEGREES 22 MINUTES 42 SECONDS WEST ALONG SAID SOUTH LINE, A DISTANCE OF 45.09 FEET TO THE POINT OF
BEGINNING OF THE CENTERLINE TO BE DESCRIBED;

THENCE SOUTH 04 DEGREES 19 MINUTES 37 SECONDS WEST, A DISTANCE OF 50.29 FEET;

THENCE SOUTHWESTERLY ALONG A TANGENTIAL CURVE, CONCAVE TO THE WEST, HAVING A RADIUS OF 54.63 FEET AND A CENTRAL ANGLE
OF 37 DEGREES 35 MINUTES 30 SECONDS, A CHORD THAT BEARS SOUTH 23 DEGREES 07 MINUTES 22 SECONDS WEST, WITH A CHORD LENGTH
OF 35.20 FEET, A DISTANCE OF 35.84 FEET TO THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF AN ACCESS EASEMENT PER DOCUMENT 2021-015036 AND SAID
CENTERLINE THERE TERMINATING.

THE SIDELINES OF SAID EASEMENT ARE TO BE PROLONGED OR SHORTENED TO TERMINATE ON THE NORTH AT A PROPOSED SUBSTATION
LEASE AREA AND ON THE SOUTH AT THE NORTHEASTERLY LINE OF ACCESS EASEMENT PER DOCUMENT 2021-015036.

TOGETHER WITH:

EASEMENT B

A 40 FOOT EASEMENT, 20 FEET ON BOTH SIDES OF THE CENTERLINE, BEING A PORTION OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 18-12 BEING A
REPLAT OF PARCEL 1 OF LAND PARTITION 56-96, SITUATE IN SECTION 25, 26, 35 AND 36, TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, RANGE 11 EAST OF THE
WILLIAMETTE MERIDIAN, KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON AND DULY RECORDED ON FEBRUARY 26, 2013 IN 2013-002139, RECORDS OF KLAMATH
COUNTY, OREGON, CENTERLINE DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS:

COMMENCING AT THE EAST QUARTER CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 FROM WHICH THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF SAID SECTION 25 BEARS
NORTH 00°32'08" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 2652.19 FEET;

THENCE NORTH 07°07'34" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 668.67 FEET TO A POINT ON THE NORTH LINE OF THE SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE
NORTHEAST QUARTER OF SAID SECTION 25 AND THE POINT BEGINNING;

THENCE SOUTH 17°34'56" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 110.04 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 72.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 30°37'45", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
38.49 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS SOUTH 32°53'49" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 38.03 FEET) TO POINT A;

THENCE CONTINUING ON SAID CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 72.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 52°58'02", AN ARC
DISTANCE OF 66.56 FEET(THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS SOUTH 74°41'42" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 64.22 FEET);

THENCE NORTH 78°49'17" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 19.00 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 500.69 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 15°16'40", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
133.57 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS NORTH 86°27'37" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 133.11 FEET);

SKYSOL SOLAR
Westwood | ProJECT EXHIBIT

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

I s e e PP
KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON | pate. 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




EXHIBIT 'A’
40 FOOT ACCESS EASEMENT

THENCE SOUTH 86°17'09" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 369.78 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 210.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 24°12'35", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
88.73 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS NORTH 81°36'33" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 88.07 FEET);

THENCE NORTH 69°30'16" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 195.54 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE LEFT WITH A RADIUS OF 190.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 24°25'50", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
85.28 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS NORTH 81°43'11" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 84.63 FEET);

THENCE SOUTH 86°03'54" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 249.88 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 120.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 19°32'38", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
43.03 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS NORTH 83°39'47" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 42.80 FEET);

THENCE NORTH 73°23'28" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 223.81 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 110.00 FEET, THROUGH AN CENTRAL ANGLE OF 25°59'42", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
49.91 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS NORTH 60°23'34" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 49.48 FEET);

THENCE NORTH 47°23'41" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 250.32 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 35.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 90°51'47", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
55.57 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS NORTH 01°57°47" WEST, A DISTANCE OF 49.87 FEET);

THENCE NORTH 43°28'06" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 20.83 FEET;

THENCE ALONG A CURVE TO THE RIGHT WITH A RADIUS OF 100.00 FEET, THROUGH A CENTRAL ANGLE OF 46°52'57", AN ARC DISTANCE OF
81.83 FEET (THE CHORD TO WHICH BEARS NORTH 66°54'34" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 79.56 FEET);

THENCE SOUTH 89°38'57" EAST, A DISTANCE OF 18.58 FEET TO EAST LINE OF A PROPOSED SUBSTATION LEASE AREA AND THERE TERMINATING.

THE SIDELINES OF SAID EASEMENT ARE TO BE PROLONGED OR SHORTENED TO TERMINATE ON THE EAST AT THE NORTH LINE OF SAID
SOUTHEAST QUARTER OF THE NORTHEAST QUARTER AND ON THE WEST AT SAID EAST LINE OF A PROPOSED SUBSTATION LEASE AREA.

TOGETHER WITH:

THAT PORTION OF A 50.00 FOOT RADIUS CIRCLE, CENTERED AT AFOREMENTIONED POINT A, LYING SOUTH OF THE SOUTHERLY SIDELINE OF
THE ABOVE DESCRIBED 40.00 FOOT WIDE STRIP.

SAID CENTERLINE AND RADIUS INTENDED TO BE ONE AND THE SAME AS THE ACCESS EASEMENT DESCRIBED IN DOCUMENT 2021-015036,
OFFICIAL RECORDS OF SAID COUNTY.

CONTAINING 90,313 SQUARE FEET OR 2.073 ACRES, MORE OR LESS.
SUBJECT TO EASEMENTS AND RESTRICTIONS OF RECORD.

ALL DISTANCES, AREAS, AND BEARINGS ARE GRID BASED ON OREGON, STATE PLANE SOUTH NAD 83(2011 ADJUSTMENT).

SKYSOL SOLAR
Westwood | ProJECT EXHIBIT

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

S T sHeer: 14 OF 19
KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON DATE: 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.




EXHIBIT 'A’
40 FOOT ACCESS EASEMENT

| PARCEL 1 OF LAND
PARTITION 18-12

( (REPLAT OF PARCEL 1 OF
LAND PETITION 56-96)

NE. CORNER SEC. 25, TWP. 40 5., RGE. 11 E. ~
FOUND BRASS CAPPED 2 INCH IRON PIPE

F\-\ 0\
o
|
_ o o _ . e
| RS ~N
N |
) & 'ooo
’ W
ACCESS EASEMENT N88*2242"W P D
45.09 ¢ g S
N08°02'40'E o <
99.76
e
SEE SHEET N € |
[ [
- T190F 19 % & (- ACCESS EASEMENT |
P o [
\‘.‘ — — v Sm— ~,
[ - ~ — b — ~
& // \\:\____L_-——J(
" 7 b N - —
Ve
y oo ] [ POINT OF -~
i W\ aifd | COMMENCEMENT ™\
o N I \
o oc)cg\/// .~ S LINE, NE 1/4 [ [ | E. 1/4 CORNER SEC. 25, \\
| w7 / TWP. 40 S, FOUND ALUMINUM \
/// // RGE. 11E CAPPED 2 INCH IRON PIPE \\
Ve
B e L i/ - - B __g, L \ J

X

TOOFT COLLECTOR LINE EASEMENT NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET

COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.

™

= N89°38'05"W 2601.71
|

SECTION QTR-QTR LINE
SECTION LINE
EASEMENT LINE

PARCEL LINE

FOUND MONUMENT
(SEE LABEL)

0 400' 800 1200

PROJECT

Westwood

12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
Minnetonka, MN 55343
westwoodps.com

(952) 937-5150
(952) 937-5822
(888) 937-5150

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

Phone
Fax
Tol Free

SKYSOL SOLAR

KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

40 FOOT ACCESS
EXHIBIT

15 OF 19
11/03/2023

SHEET:
DATE:




EXHIBIT 'A’

40 FOOT ACCESS EASEMENT
AUXILIARY POWER EASEMENT SUBSTATION
LEASE
ACCESS EASEMENT B AREA
I _--POINT OF

- /" TERMINATION
/ EASEMENT B

E. LINE OF ACCESS -«
EASEMENT PER \
DOC 2021-015036

R

/ Ly
/ %
I/ ACCESS EASEMENT ,%3 ; - POINT OF BEGINNING
SEE SHEET 19 o 'g : EASEMENT A
{
\

i
; v N882242"w
L- 4509 <
N

N $04°19'37"'W _| ! A
N 50.29 J |
N\ | i i
N\ /
\ | | i
\\ , ' _l/
PACIFICORP ACCESS —X \ “ -0~ |
EASEMENT, PER DOC N N\ ! I e ¥
2021-015036 N N\ / B
AN &
N 2
AN
AN
NELY, LINE OF ACCESS == ==Nc——————-N\g—-————
EFASEMENT PER DOC \\
2021-015036 \ ACCESS EASEMENT A
/
|
POINT OF ' 35.84
TERMINUS N N R=54.63
)ﬂ Y A=37°35'30"
N 7N CB=S23°07'22"W
T00FT COLLECTOR LINE EASEMENT NOT SHOWN ON THIS SHEET \ > \ CH=35.20
N 7\ .
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE LEGEND
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), US. STATEPLANE, W EASEMENT LINE
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.
- EASEMENT CENTERLINE

' 120'

0 40' 80

SKYSOL SOLAR 40 FOOT ACCESS

Westwood | PROJECT

Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

e U e SHEET: 16 OF 19
ol Free - westwoodps.com

Westwood Professional Services, Inc. KLAMATH CO U NTY’ O REGO N DATE: 1 1/03/2023




EXHIBIT 'A’

40 FOOT ACCESS EASEMENT

MARLA ANN RAJNUS

NE. CORNER SEC. 25, TWP. 40 S, RGE. 11 E.

200' 300'

FOUND BRASS CAPPED
R-4011-00000-06200-000 2 INCH IRON PIPE
e N. LINE, SE. 1/4 NE. 1/4 (NOT A PART) POINT OFEiESGE’\”IVg\:"I\"g \ ‘
$17°34'56"W I'_ v 7
110.04 ;1]
38.49 /
© R=72.00 | POINT A
5 N78°49'17"W A=30"3745"~ 1 [/, o
< 20.00 CB=S32°53'49"W \ 2
“ CH=38.03 (! 9
- e / Y N
B A ¥ R
——————— T o - 2, \ :
— DE—— — — —r— 3> N
e 369.78 . _ L= = s o/ o
~a — ° N ||w Q . y \ ]
—_——FF——" $86°17'09 R=500.69 \ 2
A=15°16'40" \
= CB=N86°27'37"W '
3 CH=133.11 A=52°58'02" \\
O CB=S74°41'42"W 2
§ ((". CH =64.22 3 \
LY Oo \
A\‘ < \
C ®
Ak > |
. XM e E \\
by & o
W0 J,\“\. % \\
& o [
Qo ~
‘:;‘“A :A a l\
@ ¢ ' o |
P GAVIN RAJNUS LLC |
fftvf-l R-4011-00000-06001-000 \l
7
l\
|
|
LEGEND \
SECTION QTR-QTR LINE \
— — — —— SECTION LINE \\‘
—————— EASEMENT LINE
- - EASEMENT CENTER LINE
POINT OF COMMENCEMENT
PARCEL LINE E 1/4 CORNER SEC. 25, TWP. 40 S, RGE.11 E.
o FOUND MONUMENT FOUND ALUMINUM CAPPED
(SEE LABEL) 2 INCH IRON PIPE
. —S.LINE, NE 1/4
//
//
_ ~ . . .
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.
0' 100'

SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood | PROJECT

Phone
Fax
Tol Free

(952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
(952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343

(888) 937-5150  westwoodps.com
Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON

40 FOOT ACCESS
EXHIBIT

SHEET: 17 OF 19

DATE:

11/03/2023



EXHIBIT 'A’

40 FOOT ACCESS EASEMENT

o | ( o MARLA ANN RAJNUS
' R-4011-00000-06200-000
) (NOT A PART)
X
n:’)
(’,‘:)
EJV'
S
'Ll\.l ’
Ly -
W | == SLINEN. 172
%] | -
88.73
R=210.00 3
~ —— A=24°12'35" =
P P i -—
~ N~ —_——— T N CB=N81°36'33"W S
~ ‘ mm—— P ~ ~ - 'L\)
kS Mg T = T 249.88 e N S~o CH=88.07 <
EJ\_______586003.54"W - ~ \\\
= ~ 2, ~
T 85.28 Ns%
- 43.03 R=200.00 307 = .
= R=120.00 A=24°25'50" SN
O A=20°32'38" CB=N81°43'11"W ~-—__ |
.| CB=N83°39'47"W CH=84.63 " -
| CH=42.80 - =
5 Ve ‘\\:(, b
A\‘\' 7 E
o GAVIN RAINUS LLC L 5
7 R-4011-00000-06001-000 o
£
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE LEGEND
GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), US. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET. SECTION QTR-QIR LINE
—————— EASEMENT LINE
—— - —— - —— [EASEMENT CENTER LINE

e

PARCEL LINE

0 100’ 200' 300'
Phone (952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300
Fax (952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343

Toll Free (888) 937-5150  westwoodps.com

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.

SKYSOL SOLAR

40 FOOT ACCESS

PROJECT EXHIBIT
KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON ;iETEET 1 1;302;22)33




EXHIBIT 'A’
40 FOOT ACCESS EASEMENT

GEN-TIE EASEMENT -———

AUXILIARY POWER EASEMENT

$89°38'57"E
18.58

PACIFICORP ACCESS
EASEMENT, PER DOC 81.83
2021-015036 __R=100.00
— 7 7 A=46°52'57"
CB=N66°54'34"E SUBSTATION
CH=79.56 LEASE
1 P AREA
N43°28'06"E | »
N 20.83
N /7
5551 ¢/ POINT OF
R=3500 | TERMINUS
A=90°51'47"<
CB=NO1°57'47"'W
CH=49.87 N

s o D
. Ty
GAVIN RAINUS LLC N 29.97> ~ o
R-4011-00000-06001-000 _ i : ~
R R=110.00 | = e [~
— SECTION QTR-QTR LINE : S A=25°59'42" /V73°22§8, T —
—————— EASEMENT LINE g v CB=N60"23'34"W 28"y, - Q
. Al
- — EASEMENT CENTER LINE e CH=49.48
ACCESS EASEMENT CENTER LINE
PARCEL LINE :
S
o
E -
COORDINATES, BEARINGS, DISTANCES AND AREAS ARE &
4

GRID BASED ON NAD83(2011), U.S. STATE PLANE,
OREGON SOUTH ZONE, INTERNATIONAL FEET.

e

MARLA ANN RAJNUS
R-4011-00000-06200-000
(NOT A PART)

MATCHLINE

- - — — | SKYSOL SOLAR

Westwood | PROJECT

(952) 937-5150 12701 Whitewater Drive, Suite #300

Phone

Fax (952) 937-5822  Minnetonka, MN 55343
IR T weodpecom KLAMATH COUNTY, OREGON
7

40 FOOT ACCESS
EXHIBIT

SHEET: 19 OF 19
DATE: 11/03/2023

Westwood Professional Services, Inc.



